

NO. 19-56297

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT BRISENO, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

M. TODD HENDERSON,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

CONAGRA FOODS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:11-cv-05379-CJC-AGR

Opening Brief of Appellant M. Todd Henderson

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Melissa A. Holyoak
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(573) 823-5377
melissa.holyoak@hlli.org
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant M. Todd Henderson

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement (FRAP 26.1)..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Issues..... 3

Standard of Review 4

Statutes and Rules..... 5

Statement of the Case 6

 A. Briseño sues Conagra over Wesson Oil labeling..... 6

 B. Plaintiffs move to certify a class and the parties submit competing
 expert reports regarding damages..... 7

 C. The district court grants class certification in part, denying a
 Rule 23(b)(2) injunctive-relief class for lack of standing. 8

 D. Conagra removes “100% Natural” from labels and divests its interest
 in Wesson Oil products. 10

 E. The parties seek approval of a class-action settlement in March 2019. 11

 F. Plaintiffs seek final approval of the Settlement. 13

 G. Henderson objects to the Settlement and fee request. 14

 H. Henderson moves to strike Weir’s declaration. 16

 I. Payments to class members totaled \$993,919..... 17

 J. The court overrules Henderson’s objection and approves the
 Settlement..... 17

Summary of Argument 21

Preliminary Statement..... 23

Argument..... 24

I. Because class-action settlements are predisposed to agency problems, courts
 recognize the need for scrutiny to prevent class counsel from self-dealing at
 the expense of absent class members. It is not enough that a settlement be
 large enough. It must also be *allocated* fairly to satisfy Rule 23. 24

 A. Courts must be wary of the *allocation* of a class-action settlement. 24

B.	Settlements may contain illusory relief that obscures the true <i>allocation</i> of the class relief.	25
II.	The settlement approval cannot stand as a matter of law because class counsel negotiated \$6.85 million for themselves in a Settlement where the class receives less than \$1 million.	30
III.	The district court erred as a matter of law by assigning any value to the Settlement’s injunction.	39
A.	The injunction has no real value to the class because Conagra had already divested the product line and removed “100% Natural” from Wesson’s label before the Settlement agreement.	40
1.	Conagra sold the Wesson Oil brand before settlement.	41
2.	Conagra voluntarily removed “100% natural” twenty months before settlement.	43
B.	The injunction’s prospective relief does not compensate the class defined as <i>past</i> purchasers of Wesson Oil.	45
C.	The court erred in failing to calculate the value of the injunctive relief in assessing settlement fairness.	46
D.	Weir’s declaration cannot support settlement approval.	48
IV.	The district court applied the wrong legal standard.	52
	Conclusion.	53
	Statement of Related Cases Under Circuit Rule 28-2.6	54
	Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 32-1 for Case Number 17-16405	55
	Proof of Service.	56

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Advent Sys. Ltd. v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 670 (3d Cir. 1991)	50
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	33, 34, 37
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143955 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2012)	28, 34
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Bluetooth</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	42
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 17-16873, 951 F.3d 1106, 2020 WL 1023350, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 6643 (9th Cir. Mar. 3, 2020)	3, 22, 35, 40, 46, 47, 48
<i>In re Carrier iQ Inc. Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-02330-EMC, 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....	27
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Services, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	8, 49, 51
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26, 31, 32
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	2

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) (“Pampers”) 3, 24, 25, 29, 31, 35, 39, 44, 45

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....32, 37, 44

Fager v. CenturyLink Communs., LLC,
854 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 33

GE v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997)..... 49

Glasser v. Volkswagen of Am.,
645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011).....37-38

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 31

Guidroz-Brault v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.,
254 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 49

Harman v. Apfel,
211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 4

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 37

Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs.,
846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017).....*passim*

In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.,
777 Fed. Appx. 221 (9th Cir. 2019) 23

McDonough v. Toys “R” Us,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 34

Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.,
797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 50

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....*passim*

Porath v. Logitech, Inc.,
 2019 WL 266258, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9378, at *5 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 18,
 2019), *aff'd In re Logitech, Inc.*, 784 Fed. Appx. 514 (9th Cir. 2019) 36

Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions Inc.,
 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 25

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....31, 32, 37

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank,
 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 44

Roes v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC,
 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

Staton v. Boeing,
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....19, 29, 34, 44, 46, 47, 48

In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mkt'g and Sales Practices Litig.,
 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017).....35, 42, 44

Vargas v. Lott,
 787 Fed. Appx. 372 (9th Cir. 2019) 49

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 46

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	3, 10, 24, 25, 30, 52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	14, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	14, 19, 30, 37, 38, 39, 47, 48, 52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	4, 19, 34, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....	3, 31, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	37, 47
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	8
Notes of Advisory Committee to 2003 Amendments to Rule 23.....	33
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(6)	33
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	1

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG.
 § 3.13 (2010) (“*ALI Principles*”)..... 33

Erichson, Howard M., *Aggregation as Disempowerment*,
 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016).....26, 29, 44

Erichson, Howard M., *How to Exaggerate the Size of Your Class Action Settlement*,
 DAILY JOURNAL (Nov. 8, 2017) 26

Erichson, Howard M., *The Problem of Settlement Class Actions*,
 82 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 951 (2014) 36

Estes, Andrea, *Critics hit law firms’ bills after class-action lawsuits*,
 BOSTON GLOBE (Dec. 17, 2016) 23

Frank, Theodore H., *Settlement Insurance Shows Need for Court Skepticism in Class
 Actions*, OpenMarket blog (Aug. 31, 2016)..... 27

Jones, Ashby, *A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits*,
 WALL ST. J. (Oct. 31, 2011)..... 23

Liptak, Adam, *When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal*,
 N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013, at A12 23
